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AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 5, 2023 

Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S Main Street, Alturas 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:50 p.m. 

Or soon thereafter 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 10/03/23 MTA Regular Meeting 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/23 through 10/31/23 

c. Financial Year to Date Expenditures 

d. Sage Stage Operations Statistics 

5.  Regular Business  

a. Accept the Fiscal Year 2022/23 Fiscal Compliance Audits.  Action 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 23-03 2024 Authorized Signatories for Plans 

and Programs.  Action 

c. Update regarding the Request for Proposals for the Sage Stage Transit 

Operations and Management.   Information 

d. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2024. Action 

6. Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7. Adjourn until the next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for February 6, 

2024, (Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main  Street, 

Alturas, CA, at about 1:50 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda December 5, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a. Approve the 10/03/23 MTA Regular Meeting minutes. 

b. Approve financial transactions. 

 

Vendor Transaction Number/Amount Explanation 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 90623/$1,121.00 T-17 Schedule A  

SingletonAuman 4006/$7,000.00 FY 2022/23 Fiscal Audits 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 92023/$5,490.30 T-19 rear differential 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 92523/$1,198.84 T-20 new reductant heater, rear 

shocks, coolant leak 

SingletonAuman 4008/$1,150.00 FY 2022/23 Fiscal Audits 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 92623/$1,140.00 T-18 new reductant heater; 

serpentine belt, AC belts 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 101823/$1,725.46 T-20 replace NOX sensors 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 202223/$2,695.40 T-17 replace AC compressor, 

recharge system, belts 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 101623/$1,087.05 T-18 replaced wiring harness 

(mice chewed), replaced EGR 

temp sensor 

Kendall’s Mobile Mechanic 100923/$1,418.33 T-20 replaced EGR temp sensor, 

reinstall reductant heater, replaced 

exhaust fluid injector 

 

c. Approve the financial reports from September 1, 2023, through October 31, 2023. 

d. Sage Stage Stats. 
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410 

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

October 3, 2023 

 

Board Members Present 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson  Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Mark Moriarity County At-Large Member 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors, District IV, Modoc County 

Brian Cox Councilmember, City of Alturas 

 

Board Members Absent 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District I, Modoc County  

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

 

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

 

Public Present 

Cherie Clark Caltrans District 2, Regional Planning Liaison 

Paul Minchella  Alturas Resident 

 

1. Call to Order – Vice Chair Rhoads called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m. in the Sage Stage 

Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda – Motion by Board Member Cox to Confirm Agenda, seconded by Board Member 

Nelson. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda- 

a. Approve minutes from the August 1, 2023, MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Approve the financial transactions from July 1, 2023, through August 31, 2023.   

c. Financial Year to Date Expenditures 

d. Sage Stage Operations Statistics 

Motion by Board Member Cox to approve Consent Agenda, seconded by Board Member 

Cavasso. All Ayes; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business  

a. Information regarding the Request for Proposals for the Sage Stage Transit Operations and 

Management.  There were no questions. 

b. California Highway Patrol Terminal Inspection.  Director Pedersen stated that the inspection is 

scheduled for October 23, 2023.  

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff Update  

b. Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest:   

 09/04/23 Labor Day Holiday; Office closed- No Bus Service 

 10/03/23 MTA Meeting following the MCTC Meeting 

11/23,24/23  Thanksgiving Holiday 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 2:43 p.m. seconded by Board Member Nelson.  All 

Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, December 5, 2023, in the Sage 

Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 1:50 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Debbie Pedersen 

Executive Director 



Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,010.97
Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,010.97

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 270,222.66
Reserve - Vehicles 161,183.75

State of Good Repair 41,736.75
SGR 20-21 Vehicle Reserve 12,303.20
Total SGR 20-21 Vehicle Reserve 12,303.20

SGR 17-18 Vehicle Reserve 86.66
Total SGR 17-18 Vehicle Reserve 86.66

SGR 18-19 Vehicle Reserve 13,868.13
Total SGR 18-19 Vehicle Reserve 13,868.13

SGR 19-20 Vehicle Reserve 14,215.77
Total SGR 19-20 Vehicle Reserve 14,215.77

SGR 21-22 Vehicle Reserve 4,988.99
Total SGR 21-22 Vehicle Reserve 4,988.99

State of Good Repair - Other -3,726.00
Total State of Good Repair - Other -3,726.00

Total State of Good Repair 41,736.75

Reserve - Vehicles - Other 119,447.00
Total Reserve - Vehicles - Other 119,447.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 161,183.75

Reserve - Building Improvements 16,510.51
Total Reserve - Building Improvements 16,510.51

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 92,528.40
09/01/2023 22.00 92,550.40
09/01/2023 217.00 92,767.40
09/05/2023 480.00 93,247.40
09/05/2023 61.00 93,308.40
09/05/2023 10.00 93,318.40
09/05/2023 90523 Basys Processing, Inc. -113.66 93,204.74
09/05/2023 3994 EDI Media -150.00 93,054.74
09/05/2023 3995 Apex Technology Management... -1,258.00 91,796.74
09/05/2023 3996 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 91,756.75
09/05/2023 30.00 91,786.75
09/06/2023 231.00 92,017.75
09/07/2023 22.00 92,039.75
09/07/2023 90723 Amazon 0.00 92,039.75
09/07/2023 90523 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -901.70 91,138.05
09/07/2023 90623 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,121.00 90,017.05
09/07/2023 93.75 90,110.80
09/07/2023 3997 Fredrick Janitorial -750.00 89,360.80
09/07/2023 3998 Frontier Communications -130.74 89,230.06
09/07/2023 3999 First Transit, Inc. -24,817.19 64,412.87
09/07/2023 4005 Frontier Communications -145.21 64,267.66
09/08/2023 146.00 64,413.66
09/08/2023 116.50 64,530.16
09/11/2023 16.50 64,546.66
09/11/2023 28.00 64,574.66
09/11/2023 90923 TCE Communications -49.28 64,525.38
09/11/2023 16.50 64,541.88
09/11/2023 128.00 64,669.88
09/12/2023 33.00 64,702.88
09/12/2023 91123 Amazon -61.02 64,641.86
09/12/2023 91223 Amazon -350.46 64,291.40
09/12/2023 4000 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Comp... -689.32 63,602.08
09/12/2023 4001 Waste Management -72.45 63,529.63
09/12/2023 201.00 63,730.63
09/13/2023 15.00 63,745.63
09/13/2023 226.00 63,971.63

4:42 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
11/17/23 Financial Transactions
Accrual Basis September & October 2023
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

09/13/2023 33.00 64,004.63
09/14/2023 74.00 64,078.63
09/14/2023 87.00 64,165.63
09/15/2023 175.00 64,340.63
09/15/2023 112.00 64,452.63
09/15/2023 0.15 64,452.78
09/18/2023 169.00 64,621.78
09/19/2023 48.00 64,669.78
09/19/2023 60.50 64,730.28
09/19/2023 57.00 64,787.28
09/20/2023 10.00 64,797.28
09/20/2023 218.50 65,015.78
09/20/2023 4006 Singleton Auman PC -7,000.00 58,015.78
09/20/2023 4010 UBEO West -51.42 57,964.36
09/20/2023 4011 Pacific Power -305.63 57,658.73
09/21/2023 36.50 57,695.23
09/21/2023 73.00 57,768.23
09/22/2023 215.50 57,983.73
09/22/2023 22.00 58,005.73
09/22/2023 72.00 58,077.73
09/25/2023 92223 Amazon -119.78 57,957.95
09/25/2023 91923 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -591.11 57,366.84
09/25/2023 92023 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -5,490.30 51,876.54
09/25/2023 4002 Debbie Pedersen -469.71 51,406.83
09/25/2023 4004 APTA -250.00 51,156.83
09/25/2023 252.50 51,409.33
09/25/2023 105.00 51,514.33
09/26/2023 96.00 51,610.33
09/26/2023 17.00 51,627.33
09/26/2023 74.00 51,701.33
09/27/2023 349.10 52,050.43
09/27/2023 92523 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,198.84 50,851.59
09/28/2023 4019 Modoc County Record -1,036.02 49,815.57
09/28/2023 92823 Network Solutions -299.90 49,515.67
09/28/2023 123.00 49,638.67
09/28/2023 92823 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -474.22 49,164.45
09/29/2023 119.00 49,283.45
09/29/2023 264.00 49,547.45
09/29/2023 92223 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -120.00 49,427.45
09/29/2023 92623 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,140.00 48,287.45
09/29/2023 Network Solutions -361.88 47,925.57
09/30/2023 4008 Singleton Auman PC -1,150.00 46,775.57
09/30/2023 4018 Ed Staub & Sons -4,390.07 42,385.50
10/01/2023 4007 Apex Technology Management... -1,258.00 41,127.50
10/01/2023 4017 Frontier Communications -130.74 40,996.76
10/01/2023 4021 First Transit, Inc. -21,682.57 19,314.19
10/02/2023 4012 City Of Alturas -133.24 19,180.95
10/02/2023 224.50 19,405.45
10/03/2023 100323 TCE Communications -49.54 19,355.91
10/03/2023 23.00 19,378.91
10/04/2023 74.01 19,452.92
10/05/2023 33.00 19,485.92
10/05/2023 480.00 19,965.92
10/05/2023 100324 Basys Processing, Inc. -248.42 19,717.50
10/05/2023 131.00 19,848.50
10/06/2023 20.00 19,868.50
10/06/2023 296.82 20,165.32
10/07/2023 4020 Frontier Communications -161.06 20,004.26
10/09/2023 166.50 20,170.76
10/10/2023 101023 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 20,122.76
10/10/2023 100.50 20,223.26
10/10/2023 61.00 20,284.26
10/11/2023 376.50 20,660.76
10/12/2023 31.06 20,691.82
10/13/2023 22.00 20,713.82
10/13/2023 230.75 20,944.57
10/16/2023 4009 EDI Media -150.00 20,794.57
10/16/2023 4013 Fredrick Janitorial -750.00 20,044.57
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/16/2023 4014 Frank Willis -485.00 19,559.57
10/16/2023 4015 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 19,519.58
10/16/2023 4016 Waste Management -72.45 19,447.13
10/16/2023 101623 Verizon Wireless -376.34 19,070.79
10/16/2023 56.00 19,126.79
10/16/2023 222.00 19,348.79
10/17/2023 49.50 19,398.29
10/17/2023 27.00 19,425.29
10/17/2023 80.00 19,505.29
10/17/2023 2,483.00 21,988.29
10/17/2023 32,174.00 54,162.29
10/17/2023 100.00 54,262.29
10/17/2023 35.00 54,297.29
10/17/2023 64.00 54,361.29
10/18/2023 55.50 54,416.79
10/18/2023 20.50 54,437.29
10/18/2023 50.00 54,487.29
10/18/2023 193.52 54,680.81
10/18/2023 4022 UBEO West -51.42 54,629.39
10/18/2023 100523 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -860.45 53,768.94
10/18/2023 100623 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -633.85 53,135.09
10/18/2023 101823 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,725.46 51,409.63
10/18/2023 102223 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -2,695.40 48,714.23
10/18/2023 101623 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,087.05 47,627.18
10/18/2023 100723 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -917.10 46,710.08
10/18/2023 100923 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,418.33 45,291.75
10/19/2023 24.00 45,315.75
10/19/2023 138.50 45,454.25
10/19/2023 16.50 45,470.75
10/19/2023 48.00 45,518.75
10/20/2023 46.00 45,564.75
10/20/2023 209.51 45,774.26
10/23/2023 407.00 46,181.26
10/23/2023 24.00 46,205.26
10/23/2023 211.00 46,416.26
10/24/2023 64.00 46,480.26
10/24/2023 500.00 46,980.26
10/24/2023 77.40 47,057.66
10/25/2023 194.50 47,252.16
10/26/2023 50.00 47,302.16
10/26/2023 20.00 47,322.16
10/26/2023 4025 Modoc County Record -1,094.52 46,227.64
10/27/2023 64.00 46,291.64
10/27/2023 90.00 46,381.64
10/27/2023 18.00 46,399.64
10/27/2023 4023 City Of Alturas -86.84 46,312.80
10/27/2023 4024 Modoc County Auditor's Office -111.00 46,201.80
10/27/2023 24.00 46,225.80
10/27/2023 149.35 46,375.15
10/30/2023 118.00 46,493.15
10/30/2023 4030 EDI Media -150.00 46,343.15
10/30/2023 4031 Ed Staub & Sons -291.08 46,052.07
10/31/2023 38.50 46,090.57
10/31/2023 117.00 46,207.57
10/31/2023 102923 Amazon -39.95 46,167.62
10/31/2023 103023 Amazon -37.43 46,130.19
10/31/2023 103123 Amazon -68.49 46,061.70
10/31/2023 4026 Frank Willis -1,899.21 44,162.49
10/31/2023 4028 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 44,122.50
10/31/2023 4029 Ed Staub & Sons -4,393.63 39,728.87

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -52,799.53 39,728.87

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -52,799.53 217,423.13

TOTAL -52,799.53 854,434.10
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Oct 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,010.97
Plumas Operating MTA-0477

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 74,040.00
Reserve - Vehicles

State of Good Repair 72,826.74

Reserve - Vehicles - Other 119,447.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 192,273.74

Reserve - Building Improvements 16,510.51
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 39,728.87

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 322,553.12

Total Checking/Savings 959,564.09

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 405,901.46

Total Accounts Receivable 405,901.46

Other Current Assets
Other Recievables 361.88
Undeposited Funds 40,097.20

Total Other Current Assets 40,459.08

Total Current Assets 1,405,924.63

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets 1,569,577.06

Total Fixed Assets 1,569,577.06

TOTAL ASSETS 2,975,501.69

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable -5.54

Total Accounts Payable -5.54

Other Current Liabilities
AP Trade 40,097.20

Total Other Current Liabilities 40,097.20

Total Current Liabilities 40,091.66

Total Liabilities 40,091.66

Equity
Retained Earnings 3,009,619.78
Net Income -74,209.75

Total Equity 2,935,410.03

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,975,501.69

4:38 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
11/17/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2023
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Jul - Oct 23

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

State of Good Repair 2,483.00
Farebox

Dial A Ride Fares
Farecard $20 500.00
Dial A Ride Fares - Other 4,731.38

Total Dial A Ride Fares 5,231.38

Klamath Falls Fares 1,119.00
Redding Fares 933.50
Reno Fares 12,908.29

Total Farebox 20,192.17

Interest 4,962.47
Rents/Leases 1,920.00
STAF 64,567.00

Total Income 94,124.64

Expense
Insurance 6,364.00
Legal Notices 169.50
Marketing/Promotions 4,693.71
Materials/Supplies Consumed

Fuel/Lubricants
Dial A Ride Fuel 6,085.96
Klamath Falls Fuel 1,203.55
Redding Fuel 1,324.73
Reno Fuel 7,782.23
Fuel/Lubricants - Other 360.35

Total Fuel/Lubricants 16,756.82

Office Supplies 384.28
Shop & Bus Supplies 466.75

Total Materials/Supplies Consumed 17,607.85

Purchased Transportation
PT  VA-HOL 1,973.67
PT Administration 3,759.19
PT Dial A Ride 32,914.15
PT Klamath Falls 4,363.92
PT Redding 4,106.18
PT Reno 22,808.73
PT Sick Leave 317.20

Total Purchased Transportation 70,243.04

Services - Prof./Specialized
Accounting / Auditor Services 8,261.00
IT Service & Support 7,881.90
Services - Other (Misc.) 3,485.26
Vehicle Maintenance

T21 2,533.15
T17 9,236.09
T18 10,583.76
T19 9,123.83
T20 12,662.84

Total Vehicle Maintenance 44,139.67

Total Services - Prof./Specialized 63,767.83

Travel/Staff Training 291.00

Utilities

4:34 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
11/17/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2023
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Jul - Oct 23

Electric 991.86
Equip Maint. 337.48
Internet 96.00
Phone/DSL

Cell - Dispatch 1,204.29
Phone/DSL - Other 1,348.99

Total Phone/DSL 2,553.28

Propane 292.08
Trash Disposal 330.96
Water Service 595.80

Total Utilities 5,197.46

Total Expense 168,334.39

Net Ordinary Income -74,209.75

Net Income -74,209.75

4:34 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
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Sage Stage Statistics
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business December 5, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Accept the Agency’s Fiscal Year 2022/23 Fiscal Year Compliance Audits.  Action 

SingletonAuman has completed the fiscal audit of Modoc Transportation Agency.  The Fare Revenue 

Ratio has increased from 6.66% for 2022 to 9.78% for 2023.  Assembly Bill 90 was passed during 

COVID which waived the 10% Farebox Ratio set by the Modoc County Transportation Commission. 

The Findings are consistent with previous audits. 

 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 23-03 2024 Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs.  Action 

Staff recommends adopting Resolution 23-03 so that day-to-day business can continue. 

 

c. Update regarding the Request for Proposals for the Sage Stage Transit Operations and Management.   

 Information 

 

d. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for 2024. Action 

 

 

 

 

 

 





























































 

 

MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

RESOLUTION No. 23-03 

Calendar Year (CY) 2024 Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs 

 

WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is the public transit and intercity bus operator 

for the Modoc County region and the Consolidated Transportation Service Agency, serving travelers and 

residents of the County of Modoc and the incorporated City of Alturas; 

 

WHEREAS, it is often required by various programs and funding sources to have a resolution that 

identifies MTA’s designated signature authorities; and 

WHEREAS, various agencies such as the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Federal 

Transit Administration (FTA), Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), U.S. Department of 

Homeland Security (DHS) and other agencies require said resolution to be submitted; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the MTA to name the Executive Director, Chair, or Vice Chair as its 

designated signature authorities for various transportation funds, including but not limited to: 

• Local Transportation Funds (LTF) 

• State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) 

• Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funds 

• Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5304, 5310, 5311, 5311(f), and 5316 funds 

• CRRSAA and CARES funding Section 5311 and 5311f funds 

• Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds 

• State / Regional Improvement Transportation Program (STIP / RTIP) funds 

• STIP Planning Programming and Monitoring (PPM) funds 

• Alternative Transportation Program (ATP) funds 

• Prop 1B funds including Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service 

Enhancement Account(PTMISEA) and California Transit Assistance Fund (CTAF) programs 

• State-funded transit project funds 

• American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds 

• Low Carbon Transit Ops Program (LCTOP) 

• SB 1 State of Good Repair (SGR) Program  

 

WHEREAS, the Board directs staff to perform or administer all related work, including but not limited 

to allocation requests, certificates of assurances, master agreements, fund transfer agreements, final 

expenditure reports, grant proposals and all related work, preparation of grant applications, fixed asset 

procurement, invoices, reports agency coordination, planning work, amendments, budget updates, 

correspondence and preparation of California Transportation Commission (CTC) agenda items for STIP 

projects, among other duties for CY 2024. 

 



 

MTA 23-03 Calendar Year 2024 Authorized Signtories for Plans and Programs 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc Transportation Agency Board of Directors 

does hereby authorize the Executive Director, Chair, or Vice Chair to serve as its designated signature 

authorities. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MTA does hereby authorize such persons to act on behalf of the 

Agency and to execute  documents related to any transportation funding program. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of December 2022 by the following vote: 

 AYES: Board Members: Dederick, Rhoads, Cavasso, Moriarity, Nelson, Cox 

 NOES: None 

 ABSENT: Board Members: Coe (A) 

 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 John Dederick, Chair 

 Modoc Transportation Agency 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 

Modoc Transportation Agency 
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 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Staff Updates and Calendar of Events December 5, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 6 

 

 

 

a. Staff Updates  

 

b.   Calendar of Events – MTA Meetings 1:50 Sage Stage Conference Room, Alturas, CA 96101 

• 02/06/2024 
 

  

Sage Stage Holiday Schedule (No Bus Service) 

• December 25, 26, 2023 – Christmas Holiday 

• January 1, 2024 – New Years’ Day 




